
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of long-term preservation byof long-term preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOLUME 39.VOLUME 39.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
JULY—NOVEMBER, 1889.

ST. PAUL:
WEST PUBLISHING CO.

1889.

22



Copyright, 1889,
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



JUDGES

OF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIRE.
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, SENIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. E. HENRY LACOMBE, JUNIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.

44



HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.
HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.

HON. MELVILLE W. FULLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND.
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH

CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, District Judge, W. D. Virginia.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, District Judge, West Virginia.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
HON. LUCIUS Q. C. LAMAR, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.
HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.

HON. CHARLES SWAYNE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.1

HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.
HON. WILLIAM T. NEWMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. AND S. D. MISSISSIPPI
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. McCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.
HON. THOMAS S. MAXEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.
HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSEE.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.
HON. J. G. JENKINS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. WISCONSIN.
HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL F. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS.
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.
HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.
HON. JOHN F. PHILIPS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA

NINTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

66



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



CASES REPORTED.
v.39F—b

Page
Abell, Glenn v. 10
Adam v. The Ontario 118
Adee v. Peck Brothers & Co. 209
Admiral, The 574
Admiral, The, Grove v. 574
Aitkin, The Kate v. 328
Aitkin, The Kate v. Pinckney v. 328
Alice Clark, The, Gibson v. 621
Allec v. Reece 341
Allen, United States v. 100
Allen, United States Exp. Co. v. 712
Allianca, The 476
Altenower, The, Churchill v. 118
Amazeen Machine Co. v. Knight 612
American Bank-Note Co., Thompson v. 274
American Bell Tel. Co., United States v. 230
American Bell Tel. Co., United States v. 716
American Shoe-Tip Co., Peninsular Novelty Co. v. 791
Ames v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881
Anchor Brewing Co., Pohl v. 782
Andrews Bros. Co. v. Youngstown Coke Co. 353
Angle v. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. 912
Anglo-American Portland Cement Co. v. Seeberger 763
Armstrong, Commercial Nat. Bank v. 684
Armstrong, First Nat. Bank of Elkhart v. 231
Art Institute, Haydnville Min. & Manuf'g Co. v. 484
Asbestine Tiling & Manuf'g Co. v. Hepp. 324
Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., Skinner v. 188
Augustine Kobbe, The. 559
Augustine Kobbe, The, Revere Copper Co. v. 559
Austin v. Gagan. 626
Avoca, The 567
Avoca, The, Boyes v. 567
Avoca, The, Briggs v. 567
Avoca, The, Ellis v. 567

88



Page
Avoca, The, Wells v. 567
A. W. Thompson, The 115
Ball Engine Co., Ide v. 548
Ball Glove Fastening Co. v. Ball & Socket Fastener Co. 790
Ball & Socket Fastener Co. v. Kraetzer 700
Ball & Socket Fastener Co., Ball Glove Fastening Co. v. 790
Banigan, Bard v. 13
Bannon v. Burnes 892
Barber, In re. 641
Bard v. Banigan. 13
Barracouta, The 288
Barracouta, The 428
Barracouta, The, Brandow v. 428
Barracouta, The, Cutnming v. 288
Basquall v. The City of Carlisle 807
Bates. Preble v. 755
Beasley v. Western Union Tel. Co. 181
Beau pre, Doyle v. 289
Beckman v. United States 62
Beebe v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 481
Bent, Erie Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. 409
Bernheimer v. Robertson. 190
Bibb Manuf'g Co., Fabric Fire Hose Co. v. 98
Birdsong, In re 599
Birtwell v. Saltonstall 383
Bissell v. Canada & St. L. Ry. Co. 225
Black v. Southern Pac. R. Co. 565
Board of School Com'rs, Ivison v. 735
Bodemuller v. United States 437
Bond, Cowan v. 54
Borrowdale, The. 376
Boston Woven Hose Co., Raymond v. 365
Bostwick Covell v. 421
Bovard v. The Mayflower 41
Boyes v. The Avoca 567
Boyes v. The Marie 501
Boyes v. The Newtown 501

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



Page
Brady, Daly v. 265
Brandow v. The Barracouta 428
Brandow, The Jacob. 831
Brandow. The Jacob, Schiaffino v. 881
Braun, United States v. 775
Breakwater, The, New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. 511
Briggs v. The Avoca 567
Bright v. Buckman 243
Brinsfield, The Wm. H 215
Brinsfield, The Wm. H., Ran stead v. 215
Britannic, The. 395
Britannic, The, and The Celtic, British & Foreign Marine Ins. Co. v. 395

1010



Page

Britannic, The, and The Celtic, Universal Marine Ins. Co. v. 395
British & Foreign Marine Ins. Co. v. The Britannic and The Celtic. 395
Broughton v. McGrew 672
Browning v. Reed 625
Bryant v. The Excelsior 393
Buck v. Post 249
Buck, The Henry 211
Buck. The Henry, Stokes v. 211
Buckley, Travers v. 605
Buckman, Bright v. 243
Bullock v. Magone 191
Burck v. Taylor 581
Burnes. Bannon v. 892
Burt v. Collins 538
Busby v. Ladd 551
Butler, Freeman v. 1
Calhoun, United States v. 604
Campbell, Gillespie v. 724
Canada & St. L. Ry. Co., Bissell v. 225
Card v. Hine 818
Card, Manchisa v. 492
Cargo ex Lady Essex, The 765
Carpenter v. Mexican Nat. R. Co. 315
Carrier, In re. 193
Carson v. Ury 777
Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. Holtz-claw 578
Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. Holtz-claw, 885
Carter & Co. Hurlburt v. 802
Cary v. Lovell Manuf'g Co. 163
Cary., Norton v. 544
Case v. Toftus 780
Celtic. The 395
Celtic, The, The Britannic and, British & Foreign Marine Ins. Co. v. 395
Celtic, The, The Britannic and, Universal Marine Ins. Co. v. 395
Central Trust Co. of New York v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 417
Chaffin v. Hull. 887
Chappell v. The Guyandotte 575

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



Page
Chappell v. Waterworth. 77
Chattahoochee, The, Serviss v. 368
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co., Hoyt v. 415
Chicago, P. & S. Ry. Co., Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. 143
Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co., Angle v. 912
Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co., Summers v. 52
Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co., Wood v. 52
Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co., Ames v. 881
Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co., Wakefield v. 881
Chicago, S. F. &C. Ry. Co., Witten v. 881
Chicago & A. R. Co. Pike v. 754
Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co., Eastman v. 552
Chick, In re. 264
China Mut. Ins. Co., Wheaton v. 879
Chubb v. Hamburg-American Packet Co. 431
Churchill v. The Altenower 118
Ciampa Emilia, The. 126
Ciampa Emilia, The, Moran v. 126
City of Carlisle, The. 807
City of Carlisle, The, Basquall v. 807
City of Cedar Rapids, Sun Vapor Street Light Co. v. 698
City of Chicago, Union Steam-Boat Co. v. 723
City of Cincinnati, Murdock v. 891
City of Denver, McCullough v. 307
City of Richmond, First Nat. Bank of Richmond v. 309
City of St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co. 59
Clark v. The Ruth 128
Clark, The Alice, Gibson v. 621
Clow, Jones v. 785
Coffin v. Spencer 262
Cohn v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 227
Colin, Mississippi Mills v. 865
Cohn, Wood v. 865
Colt. Southern White Lead Co. v. 492
Colahan v. The Idlewild. 115
Coleman Hardware Co. v. Kellogg. 39
Collins, Burt v. 538

1212



Page
Colton Marble and Lime Co., United States v. 132
Columbia, The 617
Columbia, The, United States v. 617
Commercial Nat. Bank v. Armstrong 684
Conde v. Valkenburgh 788
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. H. Clausen & Son Brewing Co. 277
Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. Coombs 25
Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. Coombs 803
Coombs, Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. 25
Coombs, Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. 803
Cottle Co., Krementz v. 323
County Court of Knox County, United States v. 757
Covell v. Bostwick. 421
Cowan v. Bond 54
Crabtree v. St. Paul Opera-House Co. 746
Crawford v. Edgerton. 523
Crawford County, Hoover v. 7
Cubley, Dobson v. 276
Cuddy, United States v. 696
Cumming v. The Barracouta 288
Dakin Pub. Co., Sanborn Map & Pub. Co. v. 266
Daly v. Brady. 265
Dederick v. Farquhar. 346
Dewey, United States v. 251
Dobson v. Cubley 276
Doolittle v. Knobeloch 40
Doyle v. Beaupre 289
Durston, Hayes v. 912

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



Page

Eastman v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. 552
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 65
Edgerton, Crawford v. 523
Electrical Accumulator Co. v. Julien Electric Co. 490
Elfinmere, The. 909
Ellis v. The Avoca 567
Emilia. The Ciampa. 126
Emilia, The Ciampa, Moran v. 126
Erie Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Bent 409
Excelsior, The 393
Excelsior, The, Bryant v. 393
Fabric Fire Hose Co. v. Bibb Manuf'g Co. 98
Farley v. Hill. 513
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Chicago, P. & S. Ry. Co. 173
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. Pollitz v. 707
Farquhar, Dederick v. 346
Farrington v. Tourtelott. 738
Feagans, Pierce v. 587
Fellows v. Walker 651
Fifty-Nine Demijohns Aguadiente and Four Barrels of Cigarettes, United States v. 401
First Nat. Bank, Tehan v. 577
First Nat. Bank of Elkhart v. Armstrong. 231
First Nat. Bank of Richmond v. City of Richmond 309
First Nat. Bank of Salem v. Salem Capital Flour-Mills Co. 89
Fischer v. Hayes. 613
Fisher v. Moog. 665
Fitch, Hayes v. 912
Fleitas v. Mellen. 129
Floyd and Cargo, The Nellie, South Carolina Steam Boat Co. v. 221
Foote v. Massachusetts Ben. Ass'n of Boston 23
Four Hundred and Forty-Five Tons of Coal, Scott v. 285
Frank, Swan Land & Cattle Co. v. 456
Freda A. Willey, The 505
Freda A. Willey. The, Wilson v. 505
Freeman v. Butler 1
Gagan, Austin v. 626
Galveston, H. & S. A. Ry. Co., Hall v. 18

1414



Page
Garrettson v. North Atchison Bank 163
Georgia Pac. R. Co., Sunflower River Packet Co. v. 229
Gest v. Packwood. 525
Gevalia, The, and The Vision 47
Gibson v. The Alice Clark 621
Gillespie v. Campbell 724
Glenn v. Abell 10
Goold v. United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co. 476
Goujon, United States v. 773
Graham v. Pennsylvania R. Co. 596
Grand Rapids School Furniture Co., Lamb v: 474
Grand Trunk Ry. Co., Twitchell v. 419
Grank Trunk Ry. Co. of Canada, Pike v. 255
Gregory v. Swift 708
Grove v. The Admiral 574
Guarantee Trust & Safe-Deposit Co. v. New Haven Gas-Light Co. 268
Guyandotte, The. 575
Guyandotte, The, Chappell v. 575
Hall v. Galveston, H. & S. A. Ry. Co. 18
Hall v. Knapp 468
Hamburg American Packet Co., Chubb v. 431
Harrison v. Ulrichs. 654
Hatcher Manuf'g Co. v. Taylor Manuf'g Co. 440
Hatcher Manuf'g Co., Taylor Manuf'g Co. v. 440
Havilah, The. 333
Hawkins Point Light-House Case 77
Haydnville Min. & Manuf'g Co. v. Art Institute 484
Hayes v. Durston 912
Hayes v. Fitch. 912
Hayes v. Howland 912
Hayes v. Shoemaker. 319
Hayes v. Van Sickle 912
Hayes v. White 912
Hayes v. Yawger 912
Haves. Fischer v. 613
H. Clausen & Son Brewing Co., Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. 277
Hedden, Nix v. 109

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



Page
Hedden, Slaight v. 103
Hemmingway, Pacific Express Co. v. 60
Hemmingway, United States Express Co. v. 60
Henry Buck, The. 211
Henry Buck. The, Stokes v. 211
Hepp, Asbestine Tiling & Manuf'g Co. v. 324
Hewitt v. Storey 719
Hewitt v. Story 158
Higgins, Webster Loom Co. v. 462
Hill v. United States 172
Hill, Farley v. 518
Hine. Card v. 818
Hoadley v. The Lizzie and Cargo 41
Hodge v. Lehigh Val. R. Co. 449
Holtzclaw, Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. 578
Holtzclaw, Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. 885
Hoover v. Crawford County 7
House, Martin v. 694
Houston & T. C. Ry. Co., Easton v. 65
Howden, The, Weldt v. 877
Howland, Hayes v. 912
Hoyt v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 415
Hull, Chaffin v. 887
Hurlburt v. Carter & Co. 802

1616



Page

Hutcheson, United States v. 540
Hyde, Russell v. 614
Ide v. Ball Engine Co. 548
Idlewild, The, Colahan v. 115
Ireson v. Pierce. 795
Ivison v. Board of School Com'rs 735
Jacob Brandow, The 831
Jacob Brandow, The, Schiaffino v. 831
Jenkins v. Ruberg 610
Johnston v. Standard Min. Co. 304
Joliet Manuf'g Co. v. Keystone Manuf'g Co. 798
Jones v. Clow 785
Jones v. Lamar 585
Jones v. United States 410
Julien Electric Co., Electrical Accumulator Co. v. 490
Kanawha & O. Ry. Co., Mercantile Trust Co. v. 337
Kansas City & S. Ry. Co., Schlesinger v. 741
Kate V. Aitkin, The. 328
Kate V. Aitkin. The, Pinckney v. 328
Kee. United States v. 603
Keeney v. Roberts. 629
Kellogg, Coleman Hardware Co. v. 39
Kent v. Simons 606
Keystone Manuf'g Co., Joliet Manuf'g Co. v. 798
Kirby v. Lewis 66
Knapp, Hall v. 468
Knapp. Mills v. 592
Knapp, Morss v. 468
Knapp, Morss v. 608
Knight, Amazeen Machine Co. v. 612
Knobeloch, Doolittle v. 40
Knox, Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. 702
Kobbe, The Augustine 559
Kobbe, The Augustine, Revere Copper Co. v. 559
Kraetzer, Ball & Socket Fastener Co. v. 700
Krementz v. Cottle Co. 323
Kremer, Zinsser v. 111

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



Page
Labrador, The. 503
Labrador, The, McCaldin v. 503
Ladd. Busby v. 551
Lady Essex, The Cargo ex 765
Lamar, Jones v. 585
Lamb v. Grand Rapids School Furniture Co. 474
Lee v. Simpson 235
Lehigh Val. R. Co. Hodge v. 449
Lehman, Prince Steam Shipping Co. v. 704
Lehman, United States v. 49
Lehman, United States v. 768
Leigh, United States v. 764
Lewis, Kirby v. 66
L'Hommedieu v. The Mischief. 510
Lizzie. The, and Cargo, Hoadley v. 44
Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co., Beebe v. 481
Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co., Cohn v. 227
Lovell Manuf'g Co., Cary v. 163
Magone, Bullock v. 191
Magone, Reiss v. 105
Manchisa v. Card 492
Mandel v. Seeberger. 760
Marie, The 501
Marie, The. Boyes v. 501
Martello, The 505
Martello, The, Willey v. 505
Marx v. Travelers' Ins. Co. 321
Martin v. House 694
Martin, Snyder v. 722
Mascotte, the 871
Mascotte, The, Shaw v. 871
Massachusetts Ben. Ass'n of Boston, Foote v. 23
Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co., Spoeri v. 752
Mayflower, The, Bovard v. 41
McCaldin v. The Labrador. 503
McCaulley v. The Rudolph. 331
McComb's Ex'x, Snyder's Adm'rs v. 292

1818



Page
McCullough v. City of Denver. 307
McDonald v. Whitney. 466
McGrew, Broughton v. 672
McKay v. Smith. 556
McKinnon v. The Reed Case. 624
McNab v. Seeberger 759
Mellen, Fleitas v. 129
Mercantile Trust Co. v. Kanawha & O. Ry. Co. 337
Meteor, The, Sacqueland v. 512
Mexican Nat. R. Co., Carpenter v. 315
Mills v. Knapp. 592
Mischief, The, L'Hommedieu v. 510
Mississippi Mills v. Cohn 865
Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co., Seeley v. 252
Mitchell, In re 386
Moog, Fisher v. 665
Moran v. The Ciampa Emilia 126
Morgan City, The, Smith v. 572
Morss v. Knapp 468
Morss v. Knapp 608
Morss v. Union Form Co. 468
Murdock v. City of Cincinnati 891
Murnane. In re 99
Navigazione Generale Italiana, Stevens v. 562
Neagle. In re 833
Nellie Floyd and Cargo, The South Carolinia Steam-Boat Co. v. 221
Nellie V. Rokes, The; 476
New Haven Gas-Light Co., Guarantee Trust & Safe-Deposit Co. v. 268
New Orleans Canal & Banking Co. v. Reynolds 373
Newtown, The 501
Newtown, The, Boyes v. 501

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Page

New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Breakwater 511
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co., Riddle v. 290
Nippert v. The Williams 823
Nix v. Hedden 109
North Atchison Bank Garrettson v. 163
North Cambria, The, Welsh v. 615
Northern Pac. R. Co., Seese v. 487
Northwestern Sleigh Co., Wheeler v. 347
Norton v. Cary 544
Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. The Pavonia 511
Old Kensington, The, Wilmington Transp. Co. v. 496
Olyphant v. St. Louis Ore & Steel Co. 308
Onondaga County Sav. Bank, United States v. 259
Ontario, The, Adam v. 118
Ovens, Webster v. 388
Pacific Express Co. v. Hemmingway 60
Packwood Gest v. 525
Parker v. Town of Concord 718
Pavonia, The, Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. 511
Peck Brothers & Co., Adee v. 209
Pennsylvania Diamond Drill Co. v. Simpson 284
Pennsylvania R. Co., Graham v. 596
Peninsular Novelty Co. v. American Shoe-Tip Co. 791
Perkins, Snow v. 334
Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. Rouss 273
Pierce v. Feagans 587
Pierce, Ireson v. 795
Pietro G., The 366
Pike v. Chicago & A. R. Co. 754
Pike v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. of Canada 255
Pinckney v. The Kate V. Aitken 328
Pohl v. Anchor Brewing Co. 782
Pollitz v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. 707
Post, Buck v. 249
Preble v. Bates 755
Prince Steam-Shipping Co. v. Lehman 704
Queen's Ins. Co., Williams v. 167

2020



Page
Ranstead v. The Wm. H. Brinsfield 215
Raymond v. Boston Woven Hose Co. 365
Reece, Allec v. 341
Reed, Browning v. 625
Reed Case, The, McKinnon v. 624
Reinitz, In re. 204
Reiss v. Magone. 105
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe 559
Reynolds. New Orleans Canal & Banking Co. v. 373
Riddle v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 290
Roberts, Keeney v. 629
Robertson, Bernheimer v. 190
Rokes, The Nellie v. 476
Root v. Third Ave. R. Co. 281
Rouss, Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. 273
Ruberg. Jenkins v. 610
Rudolph, The S. A 331
Rudolph, The, McCaulley v. 331
Russell v. Hyde 614
Ruth, The, Clark v. 128
Sacqueland v. The Meteor 512
St. Louie Ore & Steel Co., Olyphant v. 308
St. Louis & S. F. R. Co., Shumacber v. 174
St. Paul Opera-House Co., Crab-tree v. 746
Salem Capital Flour-Mills Co., First Nat. Bank of Salem v. 89
Saltonstall. Birtwell v. 383
Sanborn Map & Pub. Co. v. Dakin Pub. Co. 266
S. A. Rudolph, The 831
Schiaffino v. The Jacob Brandow 831
Schlesinger v. Kansas City & S. Ry. Co. 741
Scotia, The. 429
Scotia, The, United States v. 429
Scott v. Four Hundred and Forty-Five Tons of Coal. 285
Scott, United States v. 900
Seeberger, Anglo-American Portland Cement Co. v. 763
Seeberger, Mandel v. 760
Seeberger, McNab v. 759

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Page
Seeley v. Missouri. K. & T. Ry. Co. 252
Seelye, Sexton v. 705
Seese v. Northern Pac. R. Co. 487
Serviss v. The Chattahoochee 368
Sexton v. Seelye 705
Shaner, In re 869
Shaw v. The Mascotte 871
Shaw, United States v. 433
Shoemaker, Hayes v. 319
Shumacher v. St. Louis & S. F. R. Co. 174
Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. Knox 702
Simons. Kent v. 606
Simpson, Lee v. 235
Simpson, Pennsylvania Diamond Drill Co. v. 284
Skinner v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 188
Skinner v. Vulcan Iron-Works. 870
Slaight v. Hedden 103
Smith v. The Morgan City 572
Smith, McKay v. 556
Snow v. Perkins. 334
Snyder v. Martin. 722

2222



Page

Snyder's Adm'rs v. McComb's Ex'x 292
Sohn, United States v. 775
South Carolina Steam-Boat Co. v. The Nellie Floyd and Cargo. 221
Southern Pac. R. Co., Black v. 565
Southern Pac. R. Co., United States v., three cases 132
Southern White Lead Co. v. Coit 492
Sowles v. Witters 403
Spencer, Coffin v. 262
Spoeri v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. 752
Standard Min. Co., Johnston v. 304
Stephens Lithographing & Engraving Co., Taft v. 781
Stevens v. Navigazione Generale Italiana 562
Stocksdale v. United States 62
Stokes v. The Henry Buck 211
Storey, Hewitt v. 719
Story, Hewitt v. 158
Stoughton v. Woodard. 902
Sullivan v. The Vanloo 570
Sulzer v. Watson 414
Summers v. Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co. 52
Sunflower River Packet Co. v. Georgia Pac. R. Co. 229
Sun Vapor Street Light Co. v. City of Cedar Rapids 698
Sutphin, Swift v. 630
Swan Land & Cattle Co. v. Frank 456
Sweeney v. Thompson 121
Swift v. Sutphin 630
Swift, Gregory v. 708
Taft v. Stephens Lithographing & Engraving Co. 781
Taylor, Burck v. 581
Taylor Manuf'g Co. v. Hatcher Manuf'g Co. 440
Taylor Manuf'g Co., Hatcher Manuf'g Co. v. 440
Tehan v. First Nat. Bank 577
Terry, United States v. 355
Third Ave. R. Co., Root v. 281
Thompson v. American Bank-Note Co. 274
Thompson, The A. W 115
Thompson, Sweeney v. 121

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Page
Tiffany Refrigerator Car Co., Toppan v. 420
Tilghman v. Werk 680
Toftus. Case v. 730
Toppan v. Tiffany Refrigerator Car Co. 420
Tourtelott, Farrington v. 738
Town of Concord, Parker v. 718
Tozer, United States v. 369
Tozer, United States v. 904
Travelers' Ins. Co., Marx v. 321
Travers v. Buckley 605
Twitchell v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. 419
Ulrichs, Harrison v. 654
Union Form Co., Morss v. 468
Union Paper-BagMachineCo. v. Waterbury 389
Union Steam-Boat Co. v. City of Chicago 723
United States v. Allen 100
United States v. American Bell Tel. Co. 230
United States v. American Bell Tel. Co. 716
United States v. Braun 775
United States v. Calhoun 604
United States v. Colton Marble & Lime Co. 132
United States v. County Court of Knox County 757
United States v. Cuddy. 696
United States v. Dewey 251
United States v. Fifty-Nine Demijohns Aguadiente and Four Barrels of Cigarettes 401
United States v. Goujon. 773
United States v. Hutcheson 540
United States v. Kee. 603
United States v. Lehman. 49
United States v. Lehman. 768
United States v. Leigh 764
United States v. Onondaga County Sav. Bank 259
United States v. Scott 900
United States v. Shaw 433
United States v. Sohn 775
United States v. Southern Pac. R. Co., three cases 132
United States v. Terry, 355

2424



Page
United States v. The Columbia. 617
United States v. The Scotia 429
United States v. Tozer 369
United States v. Tozer 904
United States, Beckman v. 62
United States, Bodemuller v. 437
United States, Hill v. 172
United States, Jones v. 410
United States, Stocksdale v. 62
United States Exp. Co. v. Allen 712
United States Exp. Co. v. Hemmingway. 60
United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co. Goold v. 476
Universal Marine Ins. Co. v. The Britannic and The Celtic 395
Ury, Carson v. 777
Valkenburgh v. Condé 788
Vanloo, The. 570
Vanloo, The, Sullivan v. 570
Van Sickle, Hayes v. 912
Vision, The, The Gevalia and 47
Vulcan Iron-Works, Skinner v. 870
Wabash. St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. of New York v. 417
Wakefield v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881
Walker, Fellows v. 651

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



Page

Waterbury, Union Paper-Bag Machine Co. v. 389
Waterworth, Chappell v. 77
Waties & Co., In re. 264
Watson, Sulzer v. 414
Webster v. Ovens 388
Webster Loom Co. v. Higgins 462
Weldt v. The Howden 877
Wells v. The Avoca 567
Welsh v. The North Cambria 615
Werk, Tilghman v. 680
West, In re 203
Western Union Tel. Co., Beasley v. 181
Western Union Tel. Co., City of St. Louis v. 59
Wheaton v. China Mut. Ins. Co. 679
Wheeler v. Northwestern Sleigh Co. 347
White. Hayes v. 912
Whitney, McDonald v. 466
Willey v. The Martello 505
Willey, The Freda A 505
Willey, The Freda A., Wilson v. 505
Williams v. Queen's Ins. Co. 167
Williams. The, Nippert v. 823
Wilmington Transp. Co. v. The Old Kensington 496
Wilson v. The Freda A. Willey. 505
Witten v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881
Witters, Sowles v. 403
Wm. H. Brinsfield, The. 215
Wm. H. Brinsfield, The, Ranstead v. 215
Wood v. Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co. 52
Wood v. Cohn 865
Woodard, Stoughton v. 902
Yawger, Hayes v. 912
Youngstown Coke Co., Andrews Bros. Co. v. 353
Zinsser v. Kremer 111

2626



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



CASES REPORTED.
ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS.

Page
FIRST CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MAINE.
Russell v. Hyde 614

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS
Amazeen Machine Co. v. Knight 612
Ball Glove Fastening Co. v. Ball & Socket Fastener Co. 790
Ball & Socket Fastener Co. v. Kraetzer 700
Birtwell v. Saltonstall 388
Erie Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Bent 409
Gregory v. Swift 708
Ireson v. Pierce 795
Jenkins v. Ruberg 610
Kent v. Simons 606
McDonald v. Whitney 466
McKay v. Smith 556
Peninsular Novelty Co. v. American Shoe-Tip Co. 791
Preble v. Bates 755
Raymond v. Boston Woven Hose Co. 365
Simonds Counter Machinery Co. v. Knox 702
Travers v. Buckley 605
United States v. American Bell Tel. Co. 716
United States v. American Bell Tel. Co. 230
United States v. Leigh 764

CIRCUIT COURT. D. NEW HAMPSHIRE
Pike v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. of Canada 255
Twitchell v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. 419

SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

Adee v. Peck Brothers & Co. 209
Bard v. Banigan 13
Guarantee Trust & Safe-Deposit Co. v. New Haven Gas-Light Co. 268
Hall v. Knapp 468
Morss v. Knapp 468
Morss v. Knapp 608
Morss v. Union Form Co. 468

2828



Page
Williams v. Queen's Ins. Co. 167

DISTRICT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.
Scott v. Four Hundred and Forty-Five Tons of Coal 285

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Bryant v. The Excelsior. 393
Excelsior, The 393
Sacqueland v. The Meteor 512
Serviss v. The Chattahoochee 368
Slaight v. Hedden 103

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Admiral, The. 574
Avoca, The 567
Barracouta, The 428
Boyes v. The Avoca 567
Boyes v. The Marie 501
Boyes v. The Newtown 501
Brandow v. The Barracouta 428
Briggs v. The Avoca 567
Chappell v. The Guyandotte 575
Chubb v. Hamburg-American Packet Co. 431
Columbia, The 617
Ellis v. The Avoca 567
Grove v. The Admiral 574
Guyandotte, The 575
Labrador, The 503
L'Hommedieu v. The Mischief 510
Marie, The 501
McCaldin v. The Labrador 503
Newtown, The. 501
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Breakwater 511
Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. The Pavonia 511
Scotia, The 429

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



Page

Stevens v. Navigazione Generale Italiana. 562
Sullivan v. The Vanloo, 570
United States v. The Columbia 617
United States v. The Scotia 429
Vanloo, The 570
Wells v. The Avoca 567

CIRCUIT COURT. N. D. NEW YORK.
Condé v. Valkenburgh 788
Doyle v. Beaupre 289
Foote v. Massachusetts Ben. Ass'n of Boston 23
Hayes v. Durston 912
Hayes v. Fitch 912
Hayes v. Howland 912
Hayes v. Shoemaker 819
Hayes v. Van Sickle 913
Hayes v. White, 912
Hayes v. Yawger 913
Hurlburt v. Carter & Co. 802
Mills v. Knapp 592
Tehan v. First Nat. Bank 577
Webster v. Ovens 388

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
United States v. Onondaga County Sav. Bank 259

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK
Bernheimer v. Robertson 190
Buck v. Post 249
Bullock v. Magone 191
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. H. Clausen & Son Brewing Co. 277
Covell v. Bostwick. 421
Daly v. Brady 265
Dobson v. Cubley. 276
Electrical Accumulator Co. v. Julien Electric Co. 490
Fabric Fire Hose Co. v. Bibb Manuf'g Co. 98
Fischer v. Hayes 613
Freda A. Willey, The. 505
Krementz v. Cottle Co. 323
Martello, The 505

3030



Page
Murnane, In re 99
Nix v. Hedden 109
Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. Rouss 273
Pohl v. Anchor Brewing Co. 782
Pollitz v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. 707
Reinitz, In re. 204
Reiss v. Magone 105
Root v. Third Ave. R. Co. 281
Seeley v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. 252
Thompson v. American Bank-Note Co. 274
Union Paper-Bag Machine Co. v. Waterbury 389
United States v. Dewey 251
Webster Loom Co. v. Higgins 462
Willey v. The Martello. 505
Wilson v. The Freda A. Willey 505

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Allianca. The 476
A. W. Thompson, The 115
Barracouta. The 288
Britannic, The 395
British & Foreign Marine Ins. Co. v. The Britannic and The Celtic 395
Celtic. The. 395
Ciampa Emilia, The 126
Colahan v. The Idlewild 115
Cumming v. The Bnrrucouta 288
Gevalia, The, and The Vision 47
Goold v. United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co. 476
Havilah, The 333
McCanlley v. The Rudolph. 331
Moran v. The Ciampa Emilia 126
Nellie V. Rokes, The. 476
Pietro G. The 366
Prince Steam-Shipping Co. v. Lehman 704
S. A. Rudolph, The 331
Snow v. Perkins 334
Universal Marine Ins. Co. v. The Britannic and The Celtic 395
West, In re. 203

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Page
Wheaton v. China Mut. Ins. Co. 879

CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.
Sowles v. Witters. 403
Sulzer v. Watson. 414

THIRD CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. DELAWARE.

Snyder's Adm'rs v. McComb's Ex'x 292
CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.

Graham V. Pennsylvania R. Co. 596
Hodge v. Lehigh Val. R. Co. 449
Zinsser v. Kremer. 111

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Clark v. The Ruth. 128

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Dederick v. Farquhar. 346

3232



Page

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Welsh v. The North Cambria 615

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D, PENNSYLVANIA.
Andrews Bros. Co. v. Youngstown Coke Co. 353
Cary v. Lovell Manuf'g Co. 163
Pennsylvania Diamond Drill Co. v. Simpson. 284
Riddle v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 290

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Bovard v. The Mayflower 41
Carrier, In re. 193
McKinnon v. The Reed Case 624

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Chappell v. Water worth 77
Hawkins Point Light-House Case 77
Hill v. United States 172

DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.
Beckman v. United States 62
Ranstead v. The Wm. H. Brinsfleld 215
Stocksdale v. United States. 62
Wm. H. Brinsfleld, The 215

CIRCUIT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Glenn v. Abell 10
Lee v. Simpson 235

DISTRICT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Card v. Hine 818
Chick, Ex parte 264
Doolittle v. Knobeloch 40
Henry Buck, The. 211
Jacob Brandow, The. 831
Kate V. Aitkin, The 328
Manchisa v. Card 492
Pinckney v. The Kate v. Aitken 328
Schiaffino v. The Jacob Brandow 831
Smith v. The Morgan City 572
South Carolina Steam-Boat Co. v. The Nellie Floyd and Cargo 221
Stokes v. The Henry Buck. 211

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Page
United States v. Calhoun 604
United States v. Kee 603
Waties & Co., In re 264

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
First Nat. Bank of Richmond v. City of Richmond 309
Mitchell, In re 386

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
United States v. Allen 100

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
Shaner, In re. 869

CIRCUIT COURT, D. WEST VIRGINIA.
Mercantile Trust Co. v. Kanawha & O. Ry. Co. 337

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.

Augustine Kobbe, The 559
Fisher v. Moog 665
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe 559

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.
Jones v. United States 410

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. FLORIDA.
Bright v. Buckman 243

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.
Mascotte, The. 871
Shaw v. The Mascotte 871
United States v. Fifty-Nine Demijohns Aguadiente and Four Barrels of Cigarettes 401

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA.
Birdsong, In re 599

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Jones v. Lamar 585
United States v. Hutcheson 540
United States v. Shaw 433

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Gibson v. The Alice Clark 621

3434



Page

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, W. D.
Hatcher Manuf'g Co. v. Taylor Manuf'g Co. 440
Taylor Manuf'g Co. v. Hatcher Manuf'g Co. 440

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. LOUISIANA.
Adam v. The Ontario. 118
Churchill v. The Altenower, 118
Fleitas v. Mellen 129
Hoadley v. The Lizzie and Cargo 44
Sweeney v. Thompson 121

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. LOUISIANA.
Mississippi Mills v. Cohn 865
Wood v. Cohn 865

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. LOUISIANA.
Bodemuller v. United States 437

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. MISSISSIPPI, W. D.
Beebe v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 481

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
Pacific Express Co. v. Hemmingway 60
United States Exp. Co. v. Hemmingway 60

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI, E. D.
Cowan v. Bond. 54

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI, W. D.
Cohn v. Louisville, N. O. & T. R. Co. 227
Sunflower River Packet Co. v. Georgia Pac. R. Co. 229

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TEXAS.
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 65

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
Burck v. Taylor 581

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIV.
Beasley v. Western Union Tel. Co. 181
Carpenter v. Mexican Nat. R. Co. 315
Hall v. Galveston, H. & S. A. Ry. Co. 18

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. KENTUCKY.

Freeman v. Butler. 1
DISTRICT COURT, D. KENTUCKY.

Nippert v. The Williams 823

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Page
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. Coombs 25
Consolidated Roller-Mill Co. v. Coombs 803

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.
Cargo ex Lady Essex, The 765
Elfinmere, The 909

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.
Lamb v. Grand Rapids School Furniture Co. 474

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.
Fellows v. Walker 651

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, W. D.
Commercial Nat. Bank v. Armstrong 684
First Nat. Bank of Elkhart v. Armstrong 231
Murdock v. City of Cincinnati 891
Tilghman v. Werk. 680

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TENNESSEE.
United States Exp. Co. v. Allen 712

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. ILLINOIS.

Skinner v. Vulcan Iron-Works. 870
CIRCUIT COURT. N. D. ILLINOIS.

Anglo-American Portland Cement Co. v. Seeberger. 763
Burt v. Collins 538
Central Trust Co. of New York v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 417
Coleman Hardware Co. v. Kellogg 39
Eastman v. Chicago & N. AY. Ry. Co. 552

3636



Page

Gillespie v. Campbell. 724
Haydnville Min. & Manuf'g Co. v. Art Institute. 484
Hoyt v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 415
Ide v. Ball Engine Co. 548
Joliet Manuf'g Co. v. Keystone Manuf'g Co. 798
Jones v. Clow. 785
Mandel v. Seeberger 760
McNab v. Seeberger 759
Norton v. Cary 544
Olyphant v. St. Louis Ore & Steel Co. 308
Parker v. Town of Concord 718
Skinner v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 188
Snyder v. Martin 722
Southern White Lead Co. v. Coit 492
Swan Land & Cattle Co. v. Frank 456
Swift v. Sutphin 630
Toppan v. Tiffany Refrigerator Car Co. 420
Union Steam-Boat Co. v. City of Chicago. 723

CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.
Bissell v. Canada & St. L. Ry. Co. 225
Broughton v. McGrew 672
Browning v. Reed 625
Coffin v. Spencer 262
Crawford v. Edgerton 523
Ivison v. Board of School Com'rs 735

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Wheeler v. Northwestern Sleigh Co. 347

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. WISCONSIN.
Angle v. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co. 912
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Chicago, P. & S. Ry. Co. 143
Stoughton v. Woodard 902

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. ARKANSAS.

Kirby v. Lewis. 66
Martin v. House 694

CIRCUIT COURT. E. D. ARKANSAS, W. D.
New Orleans Canal & Banking Co. v. Reynolds 373

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737



Page
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. ARKANSAS.

Hoover v. Crawford County
Shumacher v. St. Louis & S. F. R. Co. 174

CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO
Johnston v. Standard Min. Co. 304
Marx v. Travelers' Ins. Co. 321
McCullough v. City of Denver. 307

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.
Sun Vapor Street Light Co. v. City of Cedar Rapids. 698

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Barber. In re 641
Crabtree v. St. Paul Opera-House Co. 746
Farley v. Hill. 513
Seese v. Northern Pac. R. Co. 487

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
Carson v. Ury. 777
Chaffin v. Hull. 887
City of St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co. 59
Pike v. Chicago & A. R. Co. 754
Sexton v. Seelye 705
Spoeri v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. 752
Taft v. Stephens Lithographing & Engraving Co. 781
United States v. County Court of Knox County 757

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
United States v. Braun. 775
United States v. Lehman 49
United States v. Lehman 768
United States v. Sohn 775

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, N. D.
Ames v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881
Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. Holtzclaw 578
Carson & Rand Lumber Co. v. Holtzclaw 885
Pierce v. Feagans. 587
Summers v. Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co. 52
United States v. Tozer 904
Wakefield v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881
Witten v. Chicago, S. F. & C. Ry. Co. 881

3838



Page
Wood v. Chicago, S. F. & C. R. Co. 52

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, N. D.
United States v. Tozer 369

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3939



Page

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, ST. JOSEPH DIv.
Garrettson v. North Atchison Bank 163

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Bannon v. Burnes 892
Farrington v. Tourtelott 738
Schlesinger v. Kansas City & S. Ry. Co. 741

NINTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT. D. CALIFORNIA.

Keeney v. Roberts 629
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.

Austin v. Gagan 636
Black v. Southern Pac. R. Co. 565
Busby v. Ladd 551
Neagle, In re 833
Sanborn Map & Pub. Co. v. Dakin Pub. Co. 266
United States v. Scott 900

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. Terry 355

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
Allec v. Reece 341
Harrison v. Ulrichs 654
Hewitt v. Storey 719
Hewitt v. Story 158
United States v. Colton Marble & Lime Co. 132
United States v. Southern Pac. R. Co., three cases 132

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. Cuddy 696
United States v. Goujon 773
Weldt v. The Howden 877
Wilmington Transp. Co., v. The Old Kensington 496

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Asbestine Tiling & Manuf'g Co. v. Hepp. 324
Case v. Toftus. 730
First Nat. Bank of Salem v. Salem Capital Flour-Mills Co. 89
Gest v. Packwood. 525

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
Basquall v. The City of Carlisle 807

4040



Page
Borrowdale, The 376
City of Carlisle, The 807

1 Nominated to succeed Hon. THOMAS SETTLE, deceased.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4141

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOLUME 39.

